The Board of the Company meets on a regular basis to analyse exposure and evaluate treasury management strategies in the context of the most
recent economic conditions and forecasts. The Board has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk
management framework. Management is responsible for developing and monitoring the risk management policies.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market
risk comprises interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity price risk. The objective of
market risk management is to manage market risk exposures to protect profitability and return on assets.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents, other assets and interest bearing liabilities from the possibility that
changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of financial instruments.

The Group’s net exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date is as follows:

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 211,119 184,559
Other assets 31,993 13,120
Net exposure 243,112 197,679

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 100 basis point change in interest rates, with all other variables remaining constant:

Effect
on profit
after tax

2023
$’000

Effect
on profit
after tax

2022
$’000

+100 basis point change in interest rates 1,702 1,483
-100 basis point change in interest rates (1,702) (149)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from currency movements, primarily in respect of transactions
and instruments in Canadian and United States (US) dollars. No derivative financial instruments are employed to mitigate the exposed risks.

The Group's net exposure to foreign currency risk (in Australian dollars) at the reporting date is as follows:

Canadian
dollar risk